(c) The goods under Bills of Entry listed in Table-1 appear liable to confiscation under 
the provisions of section 111(q) of the Customs Act, 1962, and consequently the importer 
appears liable for imposition of penalty in terms of section 112 (a) of the Customs Act, 1962. 

(d) The differential duty amounting to Rs.  51,59,472/- (Rupees Fifty One Lakhs Fifty 
Nine Thousand Four Hundred and Seventy Two Only) as detailed in Table-2, short-levied 
as a result of availment of the ineligible benefit of BCD exemption Notification No. 46/2011-
Customs dated 01.06.2011 (as amended) appears liable to be demanded and recovered from 
the importer under Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962, along with applicable interest

[...]

Ltd, Mumbai (IEC-0288008979), along with applicable interest 
thereon under Section 28AA of the Customs Act, 1962.

5.3 Even though the goods are not available, I hold the impugned goods imported vide the 
Bills  of  Entry  (as  listed  in  Table-1)  having  total  declared  assessable  value  of  Rs. 
5,29,99,196/-  (Rupees  Five  Crore  Twenty-Nine  Lakhs  Ninety-Nine  Thousand  One 
Hundred Ninety-Six Only) (as detailed at  Table-2) liable for confiscation under Section 
111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962. However, I impose a redemption fine of Rs. 25,00,000/- 
(Rupees Twenty-Five Lakhs only) on M/s Champion Commercial Co. Ltd, Mumbai (IEC-
0288008979) in lieu of confiscation under Section 125(1) of the Customs Act, 1962.

5.4 I  impose  a  penalty  of  Rs.  51,59,472/- (Rupees  Fifty-One  Lakhs  Fifty-Nine 
Thousand Four Hundred Seventy-Two Only), equal to differential duty, along with the 
applicable interest thereon, on the importer, M/s Champion Commercial Co. Ltd, Mumbai 
(IEC-0288008979) under Section 114A of the Customs Act, 1962.

If duty and interest is paid within thirty days from the date of the communication of this